## LEGISLATIVE FACT SHEET

DATE:	04/23/21	D#	•	
		(Administration & C	No: BT2	1-075
SPONSOR:	Neighborhood	ds/Housing and Community Developme	nt Division	,
		(Department/Division/Agency/Council	Member)	
Contact for all i	nquiries and pres	sentation Chief of Housing and Comm	unity Develo	nment Division
	The state of the s	Tom Daly		PHOTE DIVISION
	ct Number: 904-2	255-8204		
		@coj.net		
complete the Hurrica amount to \$3,090.5 additional \$1,053,12 passed through the provide housing reha unable to be rehabili	2,037,391 in CDBG-I ane Matthew Housing 13.58 and extends th 12.58 in federal Comr State of Florida Depa abilitation services to tated using other fun  N: Total Amoun ame and provide vill appear in title of le	ot Appropriated \$1,053,122.58  Object and Subobject Numbers for each egislation)	omic Opportuni Iment increases is legislation ap very (CDBG-DR cksonville will us Hurricane Matth  as follows	ty (DEO) to the total grant propriates an ) funding being the this funding to ew and were  s: sted below:
3	To:	Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Program	Amount: _	\$1,053,122.58
~		y (CLUC Stry Program	Amount:	\$1,053,122.58
Name of State Fundin	i		Amount:	
	То:		Amount:	
Name of City of Jackso	onville Fundir		Amount:	
	To:		Amount:	
Name of In-Kind Contri	.02		Amount:	
	To.		Amount:	
Name & Number of Bor Account(s):	d From		Amount:	
	To:		Amount	

## PLAIN LANGUAGE OF APPROPRIATION / FINANCIAL IMPACT / OTHER:

Explain: Where are the funds coming from, going to, how will the funds be used? Does the funding require a match? Is the funding for a specific time frame? Will there be an ongoing maintenance? ... and staffing obligation? Per Chapters 122 & 106 regarding funding of anticipated post-construction operation costs. (Minimum of 350 words - Maximum of 1 page.)

This appropriation providesan additional \$1,053,122.58 in CDBG-DR funds for the existing City of Jacksonville Hurrican Matthew repair program; and extends the end date of the program to 6/10/2022. These funds are provided by the U.S. Dept of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") through the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity ("DEO") to assist with the costs of necessary home repairs from Hurrican Mathew related storm damage. Necessary home repairs may be provided in the form of rehabilitation or demolition and reconstruction of existing housing units. All homes assisted through the CDBG-DR program will be low/moderate income households, with income not exceeding 80% of the current

ACTION ITEMS: Purpose / Check List. If "Yes" please provide detail by attaching justification, and

	Justification of Emergency: If yes, explanation must include detailed nature of emergency.
Federal or State Mandate?	Explanation: If yes, explanation must include detailed nature of mandate including Statute or Provision.
Fiscal Year Carryover?	Note: If yes, note must include explanation of all-year subfund carryover language.  CDBG-DR programs are multi-year programs which need to be available for more than a single budget cycle.
CIP Amendment? X Contract / Agreement Approval? X	Attachment: If yes, attach appropriate CIP form(s). Include justification for mid-year amendment.  Attachment & Explanation: If yes, attach the Contract / Agreement and name of Department (and contact name) that it is
Related RC/BT? X Waiver of Code? X	Contract with DEO will be attached to the Legislation, and the Housing & Community Development Division of the Neighborhoods Department will Manage and oversee the program.  Attachment: If yes, attach appropriate RC/BT form(s).
Code Exception? X	detailed explanation (including impacts) within white paper.  Code Reference: If yes, identify code in box below and provide explanation (including impacts) within white paper.
Related Enacted Ordinances?	Code Reference: If yes, identify related code section(s) and ordinance reference number in the box below and provide detailed explanation and any changes necessary within white paper.

ACTION ITEMS CONTINUED: Purpose / Check List: If "Yes" please provide detail by attaching justification, and code provisions for each.

	Surplus Property Certification? Reporting Requirements?	Explanation: How will the funds be used? Does the funding for a specific time frame and/or multiple year of grant? Are there long-term implications for a specific time frame and/or multiple year of grant? Are there long-term implications for a specific sp	Auditor) to receive reports
	ivision Chief: (s	1661	Date: 4/26/2024  Date: 4/26/2024
To: Thru:	MBRC, c/o Jasmine Jordan, E Bryan Mosier, Director of the Neig	Budget Office, St. James Suite 325	
n	(Name, Job Title, Department)	gnborhoods Dept	
From:	Phone: 255-7005	E-mail: <u>Bmosier@coj.net</u>	
	Phone: 255-8204	Community Development Division (Name, Job Title, Department)  E-mail: Tdaly@coj.net	
Primary Contact:	Thomas Daly, Chief, Housing and (Name, Job Title, Department)	Community Development Division	
CC:	Phone: 255-8204	E-mail: <u>Tdaly@coj.net</u>	50
	Phone: 255-5015	povernmental Affairs. Office of the Mayor  E-mail: <u>leeannk@coj.net</u>	

## COUNCIL MEMBER / INDEPENDENT AGENCY / CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICER TRANSMITTAL

From:		E-mail:psidman@coj.net
Primary	Initiating Council Member / Independer Phone:	dent Agency / Constitutional Officer  E-mail:
Contact:	(Name, Job Title, Department)	
	Phone:	E-mail:  governmental Affairs, Office of the Mayor  E-mail: leeannk@coj.net
	on from Independent Agencies r of the legislation. ent Agency Action Item: Yes pards Action / Resolution?	requires a resolution from the Independent Agency Board  No  X  Attachment: If yes, attach appropriate documentation. If no when is board action scheduled?

FACT SHEET IS REQUIRED BEFORE LEGISLATION IS INTRODUCED